## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM570369

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Declaration of Release of Security Interests	
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900534167	
SEQUENCE:	2	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fifth Third Bank		02/04/2020	Banking Corporation: OHIO
Triangle Capital Corporation		02/04/2020	Corporation: MARYLAND

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DSI/DataSource, LLC	
Street Address:	1400 Universal Avenue	
City:	Kansas City	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	64120	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2377061	IDS
Registration Number:	2708411	INTEGRATED DOCUMENT SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	4380194	EMPOWER THE CHANNEL

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2159882757

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-988-2700

Email: dctrademarks@faegredrinker.com

**Correspondent Name:** Robert Cannuscio

Address Line 1: Faegre Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP Address Line 2: One Logan Square, Suite 2000

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	018229.593262
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeremy T. Bui
SIGNATURE:	/jeremy t. bui/
DATE SIGNED:	04/03/2020

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Declaration (Release of Security Interests)#page1.tif source=Declaration (Release of Security Interests)#page2.tif

source=Declaration (Release of Security Interests)#page3.tif

source=Declaration (Release of Security Interests)#page4.tif

source=Notice#page1.tif

# DECLARATION OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

I, Phil Schoonmaker, Chief Executive Officer of DSI/DataSource, LLC (formerly known as DSI/DataSource, Inc.), a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 1400 Universal Avenue, Kansas City, Missouri 64120, make this declaration to confirm the following:

- DSI/DataSource, LLC is the current owner of the U.S. Trademark Registrations listed in Schedule A hereto and incorporated by this reference (the "Trademarks"). On February 4, 2020, DSI/DataSource, Inc. was converted to a limited liability company. Documentation evidencing the conversion was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") for recordation.
- 2. DSI/DataSource, LLC's predecessor-in-interest, DSI/Data Source, Inc., entered into trademark security agreements, each dated June 17, 2013, with Fifth Third Bank and Triangle Capital Corporation (the "2013 Trademark Security Agreements"). The 2013 Trademark Security Agreements were recorded on June 18 and 19, 2013 with the USPTO at Reel/Frame 5051/0133 and 5051/0473, evidencing Fifth Third Bank's and Triangle Capital Corporation's security interests, respectively, in and to the Trademark Collateral as identified and defined in the 2013 Trademark Security Agreements, including but not limited to U.S. Trademark Registration Nos. 75661797 IDS, and 76157452 INTEGRATED DOCUMENT SOLUTIONS.
- 3. On February 3, 2014, DSI/Data Source, Inc. was converted to a limited liability company, changing its name to "DataSource Automotive, LLC." This conversion and name change were recorded with the USPTO at Reel/Frame 5213/0361. Subsequently, on February 5, 2014, DataSource Automotive, LLC assigned all of its rights, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks to DSI/DataSource, Inc. This assignment was recorded with the USPTO at Reel/Frame 5217/0221.
- 4. On February 5 2014, DSI/DataSource, Inc. entered into amended trademark security agreements with Fifth Third Bank and Triangle Capital Corporation, which superseded the 2013 Trademark Security Agreements (the "2014 Amended Trademark Security Agreements"). The 2014 Amended Trademark Security Agreements were recorded on February 6, 18 and 21, 2014 with the USPTO at Reel/Frame 5210/0775, 5218/0026 and 5220/0407, evidencing Fifth Third Bank's and Triangle Capital Corporation's security interests, respectively, in and to the Trademark Collateral as identified and defined in the 2014 Amended Trademark Security Agreements, including but not limited to the Trademarks.
- 5. DSI/DataSource, Inc. satisfied all its obligations under the aforementioned 2013 Trademark Security Agreements and 2014 Amended Trademark Security Agreements with Fifth Third Bank and Triangle Capital Corporation.

ACTIVE.121896274.04

- 6. As a result, Fifth Third Bank and Triangle Capital Corporation fully released and terminated their security interests and rights in, to and under the Trademark Collateral identified in the 2013 Trademark Security Agreements and 2014 Amended Trademark Security Agreements, respectively, including but not limited to the Trademarks, and any and all other rights under these Agreements. Releases dated June 18, 2015 were recorded on June 19, 2015 with the USPTO at Reel/Frame 5556/0448 and 5556/0487 (the "Releases").
- 7. The Releases are applicable to the 2013 Trademark Security Agreements as well as to the 2014 Amended Trademark Security Agreements that were recorded with the USPTO.
- 8. I attest that none of the 2013 Trademark Security Agreements and 2014 Amended Trademark Security Agreements are valid liens against the Trademarks, and therefore all of the 2013 Trademark Security Agreements and the 2014 Amended Trademark Security Agreements should be considered released.

I attest that I have the authority to make this statement on behalf of DSI/DataSource, LLC, and that I have firsthand knowledge of the relevant facts stated herein. I further attest that all statements made herein to my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made in the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code, and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of this application or any registration issuing therefrom.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

ACTIVE.121896274.04

DSI/DATASOURCE, LLC (formerly known as DSI/DATASOURCE, INC.)

Зу:\_\_\_\_\_\_

Name! Phil Schoonmaker

Dated: February 4, 2020

Title: Chief Executive Officer

## **SCHEDULE A**

## **U.S. Trademark Registrations**

Trademark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
IDS	75661797	March 16, 1999	2377061	August 15, 2000
INTEGRATED DOCUMENT SOLUTIONS	76157452	November 1, 2000	2708411	April 22, 2003
EMPOWER THE CHANNEL	85813997	January 2, 2013	4380194	August 6, 2013

ACTIVE.121896274.04

**RECORDED: 02/05/2020**